The City’s tax increment districts are subject to review by the State of Minnesota Office of the State Auditor (OSA). Any
disallowed claims or misuse of tax increments could become a liability of the applicable fund. Management has indicated
that they are not aware of any instances of noncompliance which would have a material effect on the financial statements.

Note 8: Change in Accounting Principle

During fiscal year 2018, the City implemented a new accounting pronouncement issued by the Government Accounting
Standards Board (GASB), Statement No. 75, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefits Other
Than Pensions. These standards required a retroactive implementation which resulted in the restatement of beginning
balances in the December 31, 2018 financial statements. Changes related to these standards are reflected in the financial
statements and schedules and related disclosures are included in Note 1.

As a result of the restatement of beginning balances, the following schedule reconciles the previously reported
December 31, 2017 balances to the December 31, 2018 financial statements:

Net Position
January 1, 2018 Net Position

as Previously Prior Period January 1, 2018
Reported Restatement as Restated

Governmental Activities 18,018,076$   (169,004)$   17,849,072$

Business-type Activities 26,101,856$   (69,307)$   26,032,549$

Business-type Activities
Water 7,748,325$   (18,141)$   7,730,184$
Sewer 14,037,115   (24,149)   14,012,966
Stormwater 171,380   (4,001)   167,379
Liquor 1,195,545   (23,016)   1,172,529

Total Business-type Activities 23,152,365$   (69,307)$   23,083,058$

December 31, 2018

Fund

77

THIS PAGE IS LEFT

BLANK INTENTIONALLY

78

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

CITY OF ISANTI
ISANTI, MINNESOTA

FOR THE YEAR ENDED
DECEMBER 31, 2018

79

City of Isanti, Minnesota
Required Supplementary Information

For the Year Ended December 31, 2018

Schedule of Employer’s Share of PERA Net Pension Liability - General Employees Retirement Fund

State's
Proportionate

City's Share of
Proportionate the Net Pension

Share of Liability City's
Fiscal the Net PensionAssociated with Covered
Year Liability the City Total Payroll

Ending (a) (b) (a+b) (c)

06/30/18 0.0218   % 1,209,375$   39,643$   1,249,018$   1,465,877$ 85.2   % 79.5   %
06/30/17 0.0216   1,378,930   17,319   1,396,249   1,389,926   100.5   75.9
06/30/16 0.0211   1,713,216   22,401   1,735,617   1,332,954   130.2   68.9
06/30/15 0.0219   1,134,972   - 1,134,972 1,284,497   88.4   78.2

Payroll of the Total
((a+b)/c) Pension Liability

Liability as a
Net PositionCity's Proportion

of the
Net Pension

Liability

Percentage of
as a PercentageCovered

City's
Proportionate
Share of the
Net Pension

Plan Fiduciary

Note: Schedule is intended to show 10-year trend. Additional years will be reported as they become available.

Schedule of Employer’s PERA Contributions - General Employees Retirement Fund

Contributions in
Relation to the

Statutorily Statutorily Contribution City's
Required Required Deficiency Covered